REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

Reference No: HGY/2010/1427	Ward: Tottenham Hale
Address: GLS Depot Ferry Lane N17 9QQ	
Proposal: Erection of 2 additional floors to Pavilions 1 and 2 to provide 12 additional flats (8 x two bed and 4 x three bed flats)	
Existing Use: N/A Propos	ed Use: Residential
Applicant: Bellway Homes Ltd	
Ownership: Private	
Date received: 03/08/2010Last amended date: N/A	
Drawing number of plans: 1120_0100, 0106D, 0107E, 0108A, 0213A, 0212A, 0211A,	
0210A, 0209A, 0103A, 0104A, 0105A, 0200C, 0201A and 0208A	
Case Officer Contact: Stuart Cooke	
PLANNING DESIGNATIONS:	
Danad Naturada Danasak Danad	
Road Network: Borough Road	
RECOMMENDATION	
CRANT REPAIRSION subject to conditions	
GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions	

SUMMARY OF REPORT:

The application proposes the construction of 2 additional floors to Pavilions 1 and 2, to provide 12 extra flats (6 per pavilion). Outline planning permission was granted for the entire development in 2006, and reserved matters consent for the Pavilions was granted in August 2008.

The application is considered in the light of the adopted Masterplan and Design Code for the Hale Village development. The proposal is considered to comply with the Masterplan and Design Code requirements and is not considered to have any significant adverse visual or environmental impact on the other elements of the Hale Village development or the surrounding area and therefore planning permission is recommended subject to conditions.

1. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

- 1.1 The Hale Village development is located on the former GLC Supplies Depot site in Ferry Lane, close to Tottenham Hale transport interchange. The site is bounded by the Liverpool Street/Stanstead railway line to the west and River Lee and Lee Valley Regional Park to the east.
- 1.2 The specific application site comprises the southern two pavilion blocks (of five) forming part of the Hale Village development.

2. DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

- 2.1 The proposal comprises the erection of two additional floors to each of the Pavilion Blocks within the Hale Village scheme. There are five Pavilion blocks in total within the scheme, located along the eastern edge of Hale Village. Blocks 1 and 2 are the southernmost of the Pavilions.
- 2.2 The extra floors will provide six additional flats in each Pavilion, 4 x 2-bed and 2 x 3bed units.

3. PLANNING HISTORY

3.1 Outline planning permission was granted for the Hale Village development as a whole in 2006, (HGY2006/1177). Since then a number of reserved matters applications have been granted relating to various buildings within the development. Reserved matters consent for the design of the Pavilions was granted in August 2008, (HGY2008/0393).

4. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY

- 4.1 The development plan for the borough comprises the London Plan (consolidated with alterations since 2004) 2008 and the Unitary Development Plan 2006 'Saved Policies' 17 July 2009.
- 4.2 UDP Relevant polices: AC2: Tottenham International Schedule 1: Site Specific Proposal 20
- 4.2 Supplementary Planning Guidance / Documents Tottenham Hale Urban Centre Masterplan 2006 Housing 2008

5. CONSULTATION

Ward Councillors – Northumberland Park Tottenham Green Tottenham Hale

Transportation Cleansing Building Control Design Strategic Sites Tottenham Hale Residents Association Tottenham Civic Society New River Action Group CABE London Wildlife Trust FoE Natural England English Heritage British Waterways Thames Water Environment Agency Lee Valley Regional Park Network Rail TfL LB Waltham Forest

6. **RESPONSES**

Transportation - no objection

Design – no objection

Waste management – the proposed additional development requires 3 x 1100 litre waste containers and 1 x 1100 litre recycling container

British Waterways - no objection

Environment Agency – no objection

Natural England - no objection

Lee Valley Regional Park - no objection

TfL – no objection

Thames Water - no objection

FoE – object on grounds of adverse effect on amenity of Tottenham Marshes. Will make it easier for the other pavilions and Hale Wharf to be made higher.

Heron Wharf Management Company – object create a "concrete corridor". Significant effect on Tottenham Marshes and views. Implications for heights of future buildings on Hale Wharf.

7. ANALYSIS / ASSESSMENT OF THE APPLICATION

- 7.1 The main issues in respect of this application are considered to be:
 - Principle of additional height
 - Design
 - Impact on the Hale Village development overall

7.1.1 Principle of additional height

As part of the outline consent for the Hale Village development, the developer was required to prepare and submit a Design Code. This Design Code was approved by the Council in February 2008. The Design Code and outline consent defines the character of the buildings, spaces adjacent to and between the buildings in Hale Village and how they relate to each other. In the context of the Design Code, the Pavilions have been designed to have smaller footprints than the other buildings within the development with gaps between them and to have more varied elevations. This allows most of the flats in the Pavilions to have views of the Lee Valley and all the flats are dual aspect.

An important principle of the Design Code for the Hale Village development is to achieve consistency in the heights of the buildings on the east and south east frontages of the development. The effect of the additional floors proposed will be to increase the overall height of the Pavilions so that they match the height of Block SE adjacent, but will not exceed this height. By unifying the heights of the Pavilions with Block SE, the principle of the Design Code to achieve consistency in building heights will be achieved.

The position, footprint and appearance of the Pavilions will not be altered by this proposal. Also, the additional floors proposed are set back significantly from the parapets of the Pavilions and are of lightweight materials to reduce their visual impact.

7.1.2 Design

As set out above, the Design Code for Hale Village set the framework for and informed the detailed design of the buildings and spaces within the whole development site. The façade typology for the Pavilions specified by the Design Code required them to be "three-dimensional", and "sculpted and expressive". The consented Pavilions have uniform floorplans at each level with a flat "sawn off" top. This application for the two additional floors proposes setting back the new floors creating a more sculpted, three-dimensional form helping better to deliver the requirements of the Design Code. As such, the two additional floors are considered to meet the requirements of the Design Code and to improve the overall appearance of the Pavilions.

The design of the additional floors has been developed in consultation with the Councils Design Team. The following principles were considered essential to be met:

- The principle of the Master Plan and Design Code to deliver consistent parapet heights should be respected, in particular with Block SE.
- Setting back additional floors by 2.5 metres
- Design quality should be maintained.
- The effect on Block C to the west is paramount and no additional overshadowing should occur.
- Total quantum and mix in Hale Village to be maintained.
- Ceiling heights should not be reduced in order to maintain high design quality standards.
- The Pavilion footprint should not be increased.
- The amenity space concept of allowing continuity of views across the spaces to the park should be maintained.

The principle of achieving consistent building heights was dealt with in the preceding section. The additional floors are set back by 2.5 metres per floor on the east, west and north facades to reduce their impact and to provide terrace/balconies for the proposed flats. This setback helps to reduce the visual impact of the additional floors as well as any overshadowing. When viewed from within the development the additional floors will not be visible. When viewed from outside Hale Village, the visual impact of the proposal will be minimal.

The composition of the elevations for the proposed additional floors comprise large areas of glazing with aluminium framing, forming a lightweight and visually subordinate structure. This approach helps to reduce the bulk of the additional floors and minimises their visual impact to the surrounding area.

A visual assessment of the proposal has been carried out. This assessment concludes that the extra floors will not be visible from the majority of the views assessed, and any effect will be negligible. Overall, it is considered the additional floors comply with the objectives of the Masterplan and the Design Code for Hale Village.

7.1.3 Impact on the Hale Village development overall

The number of units agreed and conditioned in the outline application for the Hale Village scheme is 1210 in total. Including the additional units proposed by this development, the total number of units within the scheme will be 1051. This means that the proposal will not result in an increase in the overall residential density of the development as approved at outline stage. It will therefore not result in the site becoming overdeveloped in terms of an excessive number of residential units on the site as a whole.

7.2 Other Issues

7.2.1 Impact on Lee Valley Regional Park

The Lee Valley Regional Park is located to the east of Hale Village. Views of the development, and particularly the Pavilions, are gained from the Park. The overall effect of this proposal is to increase the height of the Pavilions by approximately 5 metres, this being set back from the parapets by approximately 2.5 metres per floor. The applicant has submitted a visual assessment of the proposal and its potential impact when viewed from the east. This assessment demonstrates that the impact of the additional floors of the development when viewed from the Park will be small.

Lee Valley Regional Park has been consulted and has no objection to the scheme. English Nature has also been consulted and has no objection to this proposal.

Tottenham and Wood Green FoE and Heron Wharf Management Company have objected to the proposal on the grounds that the development will create a "concrete corridor" and have a significant effect on Tottenham Marshes and views. They also consider the proposal has implications for the heights of any future buildings on Hale Wharf adjacent. Whilst the proposed additional stories will be visible from Tottenham Marshes, the additional bulk created, being set back from the edges of the buildings, when viewed from the Marshes, will be slight and the visual impact on this view will be minimal.

With regard to the potential effect of any development on Hale Wharf, any planning applications for the redevelopment of this site will be dealt with on their merits in the light of agreed design parameters considered appropriate for that site.

7.2.1 Sunlight and Daylight

A Sunlight/Daylight Assessment has been prepared by the applicant which considered both the potential effects on Hale Village and the surrounding area. The assessment shows that the additional floors will not result in any material change to daylight/sunlight available to the other buildings within the development, compared with the consented scheme or the public realm.

7.2.2 Dwelling Mix/Standard of Accommodation

The proposed additional units will improve the mix of residential dwellings within the development as a whole provided by the Pavilions by including larger units. The floorspace of the proposed units exceeds the Councils requirements for both the proposed two-bed and three-bed flats. Each of the proposed units has a private balcony/terrace space available.

7.2.3 Affordable Housing

The outline consent for the Hale Village scheme granted in 2006 required an affordable housing level of 30% throughout the whole development. However, the amount of affordable housing within the scheme is now approximately 50%. As such, the Hale Village development as a whole is considered to meet the requirements for affordable housing of the London Plan and the UDP. Therefore no further affordable housing is considered to be required by this proposal.

7.2.4 Car/cycle parking

Parking to the pavilions is provided within the basement areas which are linked with some of the other blocks in the development. As the total number of units throughout the development is not exceeding the maximum permitted by the outline consent, it is considered that the level of parking available to the Pavilion blocks is adequate. Transportation do not object to the proposal.

TfL have also been consulted and consider that the development would be unlikely to result in an unacceptable impact on the road network.

With regard to cycle parking, 140 spaces are provided within the basement area, which is equivalent to one space per unit, which meets the cycle parking requirement within the UDP.

7.2.5 Waste/recycling

Waste management have commented that the additional units will require 3 additional 1100 litre waste containers and 1 additional 1100 litre recycling container. A condition is attached to require this provision to be made in a suitable location.

7.2.6 Wheelchair units

Each pavilion will have 8 wheelchair units out of a total of 70 units (including this development), which exceeds the Councils requirement of 10%. In general terms the site is relatively flat and all the units have lift access. The lifts are sized for wheelchair access and manoeuvring

7.2.7 Lifetime Homes

Lifetime Homes standards are a series of 16 design features that help to create a flexible strategy for accessible and adaptable housing. The design of the se units encourages homes to be accessible to young and old, disabled and non-disabled. All the units proposed here are designed to Lifetime Home standards.

7.2.8 Sustainability/Energy

The outline consent for Hale Village contained an Energy Strategy for the Masterplan. The additional units will be served by the energy infrastructure serving the whole of the Hale Village development. This has been designed to achieve the required 20% reduction in baseline carbon emissions, the buildings heating and hot water demands will be met by the ESCo's district and heating and hot water system from the three sources of CHP, biomass and gas-fired boilers.

All the units will be constructed to CSH Level 4 standard in line with Clause 9, Schedule 12 of the Hale Village S106 agreement.

7.2.9 S106

As the development proposes 12 additional family sized units, a S106 agreement would normally be required for affordable housing and an education contribution. The position regarding the affordable housing has been dealt with above. With regard to an education contribution, the S106 agreement for the whole Hale Village development is currently being reviewed and will be the subject of a separate report to a future meeting of this Committee.

8. CONCLUSION

- 8.1 The application site comprises the southern two pavilion blocks (of five) forming part of the Hale Village development. The proposal comprises the erection of two additional floors to each of the Pavilion Blocks, increasing the height of the blocks from eight to ten storeys. The extra floors will provide six additional flats per Pavilion, (4 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed). Each floor is set back from the consented parapet edges by 2.5 metres and is constructed of lightweight materials to complement the existing approved design of the Pavilion buildings and minimise the visual impact of the additional floors.
- 8.2 The proposal complies with the requirements of the adopted Hale Village Masterplan and Design Code and complies with the parameters set by the outline consent for the whole development granted in 2006 for the Hale Village development. The proposal is not considered to have any significant adverse visual or environmental impact on the Hale Village development or the surrounding area. Therefore planning permission is recommended subject to conditions.

9. **RECOMMENDATION**

GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions:

Applicant's drawing Nos. 1120_0100, 0106D, 0107E, 0108A, 0213A, 0212A, 0211A, 0210A, 0209A, 0103A, 0104A, 0105A, 0200C, 0201A and 0208A

Subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the permission shall be of no effect.

Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of the provisions of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to prevent the accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions.

2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in complete accordance with the plans and specifications submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved details and in the interests of amenity.

3. Notwithstanding the description of the materials in the application, no development shall be commenced until precise details of the materials to be used in connection with the development hereby permitted have been submitted to, approved in writing by and implemented in accordance with the requirements of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to retain control over the external appearance of the development in the interest of the visual amenity of the area.

REASONS FOR APPROVAL

The proposal is considered to comply with the Design Code for the Hale Village development and the Tottenham Hale Urban Centre Masterplan 2006 and not to result in any adverse effects on the development in line with the relevant policies of the London Plan 2008 and the saved policies of the Unitary Development Plan 2006.